securities. Up to 100% of the Fund’s equity investments are publicly traded and are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange. Compliance with the
Fund’s Product Disclosure Statement is reported to the Board of the Responsible Entity on a quarterly basis.

The Fund’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Fund’s overall risk management program focuses on ensuring compliance with the Fund’s Product Disclosure Statement and seeks to
maximise the returns derived for the level of risk to which the Fund is exposed. Financial risk management is carried out by the investment
manager under policies approved by the Board of Directors of the Responsible Entity.

The Fund is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Fund for which prices in the future are uncertain. All
securities investments present a risk of loss of capital. Except for equities sold short, the maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is
determined by the fair value of the financial instruments. Possible losses from equities sold short can be unlimited.

The Fund uses sensitivity analysis to measure its exposure to price risk and interest rate risk.

SMALLCO INVESTMENT FUND
ARSN 103 148 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

16

NOTE 12: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)
(iii) Interest Rate Risk

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011
% % $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 3.85% 4.57% 9,289,354   9,243,526   -   -   9,289,354   9,243,526
Trade and other receivables -   -   301,126   561,683   301,126   561,683

-   -   55,740,718  65,148,263  55,740,718  65,148,263
Total Financial Assets 9,289,354   9,243,526   56,041,844  65,709,946  65,331,198  74,953,472

Financial Liabilities:

-   -   229,366   2,265,500   229,366   2,265,500
Trade and other payables -   -   167,989   175,848   167,989   175,848
Total Financial Liabilities -   -   397,355   2,441,348   397,355   2,441,348

Net exposure 9,289,354   9,243,526   55,644,489  63,268,598  64,933,843  72,512,124

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

-15% +15% -75bps +75bps

30 June 2012 (8,326,703)   8,326,703   (69,670)   69,670
30 June 2011 (9,432,414)   9,432,414   (69,326)   69,326

The Fund’s PDS allows it to hold up to 50% of the net assets attributable to unitholders in a floating interest rate bearing bank overdraft.
Compliance with the Fund’s PDS is reported to the Board of the Responsible Entity on a quarterly basis.

The table below summarises the Fund's exposure to interest rates risks. It includes the Fund's assets and liabilities at fair values, categorised by
the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

Financial assets held at fair value through
profit or loss

Financial liabilities held at fair value through
profit or loss

Weighted Average
Effective Interest